IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE .
SW/S of Libetty Road, ¥ DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
16 ft. E of Offuit Road | |
2nd Election District ¥ OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
4th Election District
(9101-9105 Liberty Road) ' * CASE NO. 04-422-XA
ACT, LLC | ¥
By: Kimberly Parson

Petitioners *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as Petitions for Special
Exception and Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, ACT, LLC, by Kimberly
Parsons. The Petitioners are tequesting a special exception for property located at 9101-9105
Liberty Road 1n the Rgndallstown area of Baltimore County. The special exception request is for a
service garage for a property zoned BL, BR and BR-AS putsuant to Section 230.13 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.). In addition, the Petitioner is requesting a variance from
Section 409.8.A.1 of the B.C.Z.R., to allow a 2 ft. wide landsﬁape strip between paved surfaces and
lot lines in lieu of the required 6 1.

Amended Petition

Prior to the start of the hearing of this case, the Petitioner, in response to requests from
Baltimore County, revised the Petition for Variance as follows: from Section 232.2 B to allow a 5
ft. side yard on the street in lieu of the required 10 ft.; and from Section 409.8.A.1 of the B.C.Z.R.,

and the Landscape Manual, Section III Condition “B” Standards 1.b to allow a 3 ft. wide landscape

% } strip between paved surfaces and lot lines in lieu of the required 6 ft.

3 :ﬂc ' : :
*i% The property was posted with Notice of Heating on April 17, 2004, for 15 days prior to the
4 N N hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a Notice
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of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian” newspapetr on April 15, 2004 to notity any

interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Applicable Law

Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. - Special Lxceptions

Before any special exception may be granted, it must appear that the use for which the
special exception is requested will not:

Be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the locality involved;

Tend to create congestion in roads, streets or alleys therein;

Create a potential hazard from fire, panic or other danger;

Tend to overcrowd land and cause undue concentration of population;

Interfere with adeguate provisions for schools, parks, water, sewerage, transportation ot

other public requirements, conveniences or improvements;

Interfere with adequate light and air; [Bill No. 45-1982]

Be inconsistent with the purposes of the property’s zoning classification nor in any

other way inconsistent with the sprit and intent of these Zoning Regulations; [Bill No.

45-1982}

H. Be inconsistent with the impermeable surface and vegetative retention provisions of |
these Zoning Regulations; nor [Bill No. 45-1982]

I  Be detrimental to the environmental and natural resources of the site and vicinity

including forests, streams, wetlands, aquifers and floodplains in an R.C.2, R.C.4, R.C.5
or R.C.7 zone. [Bill No. 74~2000] |
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Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and atea
regulations, from off-sireet parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No inctease in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted as
a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shail be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area, off-
street parking ot sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the
sublic health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other variances.
Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to be given and

hall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner as in the case of

la petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the County Board of

Y

\Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and specifying the reason or
k{reasons for making such variance.”




Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: Comments from the Planning Office dated May 3, 2004
supporting the requests with conditions and comments from Development Plans Review dated April

2, 2004 requesting the right-of-way for Offutt Road be moved, copies of which are attached hereto

and made a part hereof.
Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance and special exception requests were
Thomas Hoff, landscape architect and Kimbetly Parsons, member of Petitioner LLC. Michael

Gisriel, Esquire represented the Petitioners. Pierce Macgill, representing the Office of Economic

Development, appeared in support of the request. David Green, from the Office of Planning,
appeared in suppott of the requests and to explain the Office of Planning’s comments. Emily I
Wolfson, who usually appears on behalf of the Liberty Road Business Association, appeared as an
interested citizen at the hearing and not in her official capacity as a member of the association
because they had not taken a position on the matter, People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, |
entered the appearance of his office in this case.
Testimony and Evidence

Mr, Macgill from the Office of Economic Development appeared in support of the project.
He indicated that this property is in the Liberty Road Revitalization Area, that redevelopment of tﬁis
property was important in the overall revitalization of the area, that it would create 10 to 13 new

| jobs, and would mean a $750,000 investment in this area. David Green from the Office of Planning

indicated that his Office supported the petit_ion but requested certain conditions be included in the

@ | Wl Order relating primarily with landscaping. The Petitioner’s tepresentative indicated that they had |
)

3 |

":“3;’#’ \Eé -'i:l reviewed the conditions and agreed to each as conditions to the Order.
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Mr. Hoff, a registered landscape architect, indicated that the Petitioner had sought to raze the

two vacant dwellings on the property and build an auto repair service garage with 22 service bays
for auto body repair. The property, as purchased by the Petitioner, had originally 1.1 acres of land.
However, several rounds of negotiation with Baltimore County would reduce the overall area to
0.76 acres. The lost property would be used by the County to improve the intersection of Offutt t
and Liberty Roads, which he characterized as unsaft;. As can be seen on Petitionerfs Exhibit No. 1, I
Offutt Road south of Liberty Road does not line up with Offutt Road notth of Liberty Road. To
correct this condition the County wants the Petitioner to give up significant land along the eastern
boundary (Offutt Road south). All of the Petitioner’s land zoned BR and BR-AS would be lost to 1
the Petitioner and the special exception would apply to the smaller remaining property.

Mr. Hoff indicated that the revised plan would meet all County regulations except that the
landscape buffer aloﬁg the western boundary of the property (nursing home side) would only be 3 -
ft. wide in lieu of the required 6 ft. where the property narrows down in width. Otherwise, the

western buffer widens out. The Petitioner will erect a board-on-board privacy fence along the area

proposed for storing vehicles for repair. Similarly, on the Offutt Road side of the property the
Petitioner can provide only 5 ft. of buffer in lieu of the required 10 ft. Mr. Hoff testified that the
Petitioner requested these variances because the considerable property that would ordinarily be
available to meet regulations had been taken by Baltimore C-:;unty for improvements to Offutt Road.
Mr. Hoff indicated that in his opinion granting the Special Exception for an automotive |

service garage in this BL zone would not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the .

| community and would not adversely affect the neighborhood listing the critetia in Section 502.1 of

the B.C.Z.R. In fact, he said that because Offutt Road and Liberty Road would be improved,

public safety would be aided. In his opinion, the present roadways are not aligned and this makes '

N o
X _\the existing intersection unsafe. Finally, he- indicated that he believed the comment of the Plans
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Review Office pertaining to the Offutt Road entrance had to do with the original filing and not the
Revised Petition.

Ms. Parsons indicated that she operated the business on Offutt Road immediately to the south,
which is shown on Exhibit No. 1 as “Parcel 157”. She said that she operates an automobile service
garage at that location and would expand her business northward onto this property by investing
perhaps $1 million to improve the property. She testified that the vehicles transporting damaged
automobiles would enter the subject property from Parcel 157, whereas customers would enter from
the curb cut on Liberty Road. She indicated that she agreed to implement the conditions listed in
the Planning Office comments attached hereto.

Ms. Wolfson, who usually représents the Liberty Road Business Association, appeared as an
interested citizen because the association had not yet laken a position in regatd to this project. She
generally supported the requests but expressed concern about the safety of traffic coming from the
east of the property (Baltimore Beltway) that would make a left turn across the stacking left turn
lane of Liberty Road at Offutt. In addition, she was concerned that these vehicles would have to
stop in the fast lane of the westbound traffic on Liberty Road to make this left turn. She was also
concerned about whether large tow trucks turning into the entrance to Parcel 157 would have
enough room around the existing buildings to bring their loads to the subiect property. Otherwise,
she supported the Planning Office recommendations. Mr. Hoff assured her that there was adequate
room to maneuver the tow trucks around the existing buildings on Parcel 157. He also noted that
the intersection of Offutt and Liberty Roads would be completely redesigned and that this would
hopefully relieve Ms. Wolfson’s concern about traffic making a left turn onto the propetty from
Liberty Road. Ms. Parsons indicated that she would give clear and specific directions to tow truck

opetators to enter the property only through Parcel 157.



Finally as the entrance to the property was tied so directly with access through Parcel 157, the
Petitioner agreed to create an access easement from Parcel 157 to the subject property and to record
this easement on the Land Records of Baltimore County.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

I find that the special exception for an automobile service garage, as shown on Petitioners’
Exhibit No. 1, will not endanger the health, safety, and welfare of the community, and that there
will be no detriment to the area considering each of the criteria listed under Section 502.1 of the
B.C.Z.R. However, because the access to the subject property is so tied to the access through
Parcel 157, 1 will require that the Petitioner create and file in the Land Records for Baltimore
County an access easement guaranteeing that vehicles may enter and leave the subject property
through Parcel 157. Because Ms. Parsons owns both propetties, this would not be a problem at the
present time. However, these properties could be sold separately thereby cutting off the largest aﬁd X
safest means of access to the property. I shall also require that the Petitioner notify tow truck
operators to use only the Offutt Road entrance and exit.

While Ms Wolfson’s concerns regarding the Liberty Road entrance are genuine, as Mr. Hoff
pointed out, the intersection will be redesigned. My concern is how to insure that the redesign will
take Ms. Wolfson’s insights into account. As I understand the problem, the left turn lane on
Liberty Road for traffic going north on Offutt Road is very often backed up past the proposed
Liberty Road entrance to the subject property. Traffic coming into this property from the east and
making a left turn would have to cross the stacked traffic on Liberty Road and cross east bound -
Liberty Road traffic. All this would have to be accomplished while stopped in the faét lane of
Liberty Road. I also realize that the redesign of the Offutt/Liberty intersection is not in the control

ff of the Petitioner whose traffic uses would be only one of many in the area. I do not doubt M. -

“n HofP’s assertion that the comment from Plans Review concerning the entrance on Offutt Road is out
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of date. Yet, I will require the Petitioner to submit Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1 to Plans Review once

again along with this Order. I will also require Petitioner to secure Plans Review approval of the
entrances and exits proposed by the Petitioner.

In regard to the variance requests, I find special circumstances or conditions exist that are
peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance request and that strict
compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or
unteasonable hardship. The variances are needed because Baltimore County 1s requiring that
substantial land be taken for improvements to the Offutt/Liberty intersection. This situation is not
the result of the Petitioner’s action and therefore not self-imposed. Given the taking by the County,
[ find the property to be unique and a hardship thereby created. Furthermore, I find that these
variances can be granted in strict harmony with the spitit and intent of said regulations, and in such
mannet as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition held,
and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, 1 find that the |
Petitioners’ variance request and request for special exception should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 4  day of May, 2004, by the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ special exception request for a service garage in a BL. zone
pursuant to Section 230.13 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), be and is
hereby GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1, Compliance with the Office of Planning comments dated May 3, 2004, a copy of which
is attached hereto and made a patt hereof;

2. That the Petitioner make every good faith effort to notify and require operators of tow
vehicles to use only the entrance and exit provided through Parcel 157

3 That the Petitionet execute and record in the Land Records of Baltimore County an
access easement across Parcel 157 in favor of the subject property; and

4. That the Petitioner must submit Exhibit No. 1 to the Office of Plans Review for their
approval of the ingress and egtess to this property.

7



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petitioners request for a variance ifrom Section

!

232.2.B of the B.C.Z.R., to allow a 5 ft. side yard on the street in lieu of the required 10 ft.; and

from Section 409.8.A.1 of the B.C.Z.R., and the Landscape Manual, Section III Condition “B”

Standards 1.b, to allow a 3 ft. wide landscape strip between paved surfaces and lot lines in lieu of
the required 6 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JOHX V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:ryj
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Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr,, County Executive

Suite 405, County Courts Building
Lawrence B, Schmidt, Zoning Commissioher

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 « Fax: 410-887-3468

May 5, 2004

Michael Gisriel, Esquire

Foard, Gisriel, O’Brien & Ward, LLC
29 W. Susquehanna Avenue, Suite 302
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petitions for Special Exception & Variance
Case No, 04-422-XA
Property: 9101-9105 Liberty Road

Dear Mr. Gisriel: |

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petitions
for special exception and variance have been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

%"@v\. \J . W
John V, Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:raj
Enclosure

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%C? Printed on Aecyclad Papar



Copies to:

Kimberly Patrsons
110 Hilton Avenue
Catonsville, MD 21228

Thomas J. Hoff
406 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Peirce Macgill
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Emily Wolfson
8506 Church Lane
Randallstown, MD 21133
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for the property located at _ 9701 mﬁﬁ/ Liberty Road ?‘v'@{p

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

9
&V

which is presently zoned BL an-é}:ﬁﬁ—w

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, o use the

herein described property for ’

a “Service Garage”, 1.e. the operation of an Automotive Collision Center (auto body shop) to
rebuild and restore vehicles from accident to pre-accident condition including body work,
refurbishing and painting. Specifically, we are requesting zoning relief from Section 230.13,
which would allow a special exceplion for an automotive service garage. Because Ms. Parson |
operates her business in an award-winning, professional and “environmentally friendly” mannet

(continued on attached sheet)

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations,
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

P rlessee:
N/A
Name - Type or Print
Signature
Address Telephone No.
City i State Zip Code

Attorney For Pelitioner:

Michae isriel, Egguire . ~
Name - Tye or Brint
_..--il-"_"""".--'II'-|I
. L ]

Signature
Eoard, ®igriel, O'Brien & Ward, LLC
Company
P89 ¥. $usquehanna Ave, Suite 302
' | Telephone No.

j, Maryland 21204  410-296-1440
State Zip Codse

PELILER

[/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

ACT, LLC
Name - Typs or Print

Signature

Kimberly Parson
Narpe - Type or Print

Signatur

3508 Offutt Roecad 410-521-4770
Address Telaphons No.
Randallstown, Maryland 21133 |

City State Zlp Code

Represenialive to be Contacted.

Michael Gisriel, Esquire
Name

ZQ_.EL._Susgug]wmaﬂeJ_,_Sﬂi;t.e_iO..z__

Address Telaphong No.
Towson, Maryland 21204 410-296-1440
City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING _

J/Uf _ Da'i'; SZEJZC’E{

Reviewed By




® ®

(continuation of Petition for Special Exception- ACT, LLC)

and complies with all EPA standards (see article from Randallstown Times attached hereto and
made a matt hereof), we believe that her Special Exception Petition for B-L Dastrict would not
be inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, nor would
the Service Garage,use be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the area. Thus
we believe that the subject Special Exception, i.e. the use of the subject property (2.335 acres) for
a Service Garage 1n B-L Zone should be granted.

O (~%2<xn
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Continued irom Page B

i 2 male-dominated industry, she was a fish
aut ol watcr,

“The old-line, grouchy, cigar-smaking,
whiskey-at- 10 a.m. guys fat-out told me that a
woman had 1o place in this business, And-they
weren't too [rendly about 1t,7 She says.

Accotding to Shiela Loftus, executive diree-
tor of the Washington Metro Auto Body Asso-
ciation, which represents body shops in Miry-
land, Virginia and Washington, D.C.. and pub-
hshes the monthly tmde magazine “Hanmmer
and Dolly,” the body shop business is sull very
much ¢ man's workd. '

Loflus says that e nimber of women body
shop owners she's aware of remal) minugcule,
atd hasn't ihoreased much during her 21 years
i the ihdustry

If the steady stream of custotness in'nad out
ot Autornobile Collision Technologies' small
reception area un a weekday afternoon is an
indication, wiyone anxiously awaiting Dretsch
to (i1 probably shouldn’t held Tus breath,

"God bless her, Kimn's a good gurl,” says repedl
custonier Steve Peluisen, who works in Wood-
lawss, “She's atways gonc out of et way (o help
me and my wife out. One time she cver had my
car lowed alf the way from Harford County and
she paid the bill," adds Peterson, who suys he's
wletted numerous friends to Dressch. "It's a
mat’s world she's working in, but she's come a
lotg way i relatively short time.” |

Despite ull the satisficd repeat ctistomers,

competition 1 (ueh, There are four other uulu
body shops within 4 S-1title radius of Dreiseh’s
garage, new' the intersection of Liberty and

Offuul reads. Yet,-for now, Dreisch’s business -

seems to be booming. ““We started out five

yeurs ag0 in a ligtle buy rented spage ucross the

streat,'t she remembers. “Qur first month we
did five cars. Now we do tive cars o tay.™

Yet Drcisch admits that building hor busi-
ness to its surreht profitubility and eaming gen-
der respect Within a macho industey l1as at 1imes
sirctched her to (he Himits,

“T've always wanled to own my own busi:
ness. But the fust year or su | was very siressed
out. [ drew no salary at all, and there were times
when we had no work, ) just had the faith that
il 1 built it they would come ™

Her seed money for the business was aboul

$20,000 in suvings. Two yeurs ago, she bought

the properly and built the building were her
facility is now located. She estimates (hat she's
currently got about $200,000 invested in equip-
ment and she meets a weekly payroll of $7,.500
to $10,000.

‘' People dou't realize that & good body mun
can earn $1,500 a week,” she says. *“Ihe first
week my painter walked in the door he made
$7.300. There's very good money n this tndus-
,“y 1

Dreisch laughs, ““When | started out 1 did-
n’t know a fender from 4 quaster panel or 4 ure
fromt a rim.”* And she confuesses that cven foday
the most skilled task she perlonns in the shop
ts sweeping the floor

““The fact is,”” she adds, *f you've got good
managentent skills and gnnd people skills you
cah run just aboul any kind of business,”

Despilk: the sheer enthusiagm Dreisch seems
10 bring to ber work, she admits she never
dreamned she'd cnd up repairing wiecked and
nusted cars.

Says Dreisch, "It was just a good business
appotiinity that came along and I ook at.”

MW_W

PN m e

. [ I sl

“The canctruction industry isn't for eviery-

Cd WdIZ:Z2T 0eee sf ‘hel

‘ON XS A Sa31boiouyOa] UOISI[(O) 01Nd WO

O%~ ¢L2~xA

S RZAS A N v



etittion for

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
| for the property located at 9101-9105 Liberty Road
which is presently zomed BL and BR .

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersighed, legal owner(s)
of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat aftached hereto and made a part

herecf, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

232.2.B- Variance to allow a 5’ side yard on the street side in lieu of the required 10> AND
Section 409.8.A.1 & Landscape Manual, Section III, Condition ‘B’, Standards 1.b- Variance to
allow a 3’ wide landscape sttip between paved surfaces and lot lines in lieu of the required 6°.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship
or practical difficulty)

It would be effectively impossible to have a 10’ side yard on the street side or a 3? wide

landscape strip between paved surfaces and lot lines due Baltimore County’s planned widening

project of Liberty Road, effecting the intersection of Liberty at Offutt Road.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
et Wey agrge to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded hy the zoning

i iatichs arkd restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pUrsuant o the zoning law for Baltimora County.

"We do solemniy declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Petition. .

| ’:_ rchaser/l.essee: Legal Owner(s):
ACT, TLC
Name - Tybe or Print
Signature
Kimberly :PaI‘SOHS@ _
Telephona No, Nare - Type or Print
v £ State Lip Code
Attorney For Pelifioner: 3508 @ffinttiRoad 410-521-4770
Address Telaphone No.
Michae e - Randallstown, Maryland 21113
Name - Typw Cliy State Zip Code
. Representative to be Confacted:
Signature *
Foard, Gisriel, O'Brien & Ward, LLC Michael Gisriel, Esquire
Company Name
29 W. Susguehanna Ave,, Suite 302 29 W. Sinsauehan '
Address * Telephaone No, Addrass - ik “iEeIep%m;nge Mo,
Towson, Maryland 21204 410-296-1440 OWSON.,  Ma Rale ) (0.4 410206 1440
City State Zip Code 14% ) ata h CodE

CEFICE USE ONLY

] 0 A/- # 2D X/ﬁ ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
Lase No.

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
: Reviewed By Date

REY 5/15/98
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THOMAS J. HOFF, INC.

Landscape Architects and Land Development Consultants
406 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
TOWSON, MD. 21204
410-296-3668
FAX 410-296-5326

March 11, 2004

Description of 9101 Liberty Road, to Accompany Petition for Special Exception and
Variance,

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point on the centerline of Liberty Road 16 feet more or
less east of the intersection of the centerline of Liberty Road and the centerline of Offutt Road.

Thence binding on the centerline of Liberty Road,

1) North 57 degrees 19 minutes 25 seconds West 33.89 feet thence leaving the centerline of
Liberty Road,

2) South 48 degrees 46 minutes 47 seconds West 40.45 feet to the south side of Liberty Road,
having an existing Right of Way of 80 feet, thence binding on the south side of Liberty Road,

3) North 57 degrees 32 minutes 22 seconds West 167.39 feet, thence still binding on the south
side of Liberty Road,

4) By a curve to the left having a radius of 11,419.16 feet and a length of 24.10 feet, thence
leaving the south side of Liberty Road,

5) South 23 degrees 23 minutes 07 seconds West 147.50, thence

6) South 34 degtees 48 minutes 29 seconds West 114.96, thence

7) South 56 degrees 47 minutes 22 seconds East 150.08 feet to the approximate centetline of
Offutt Road, thence binding on the approximate centerline of Offutt Road

8) North 37 degtees 38 minutes 51 seconds East 17.57 feet, thence leaving the approximate
centerline of Offutt Road but still running in the bed of Offutt Road

9) North 84 degrees 32 minutes 51 seconds East 15.82 feet, thence

10) North 38 degrees 15 minutes 43 seconds East 150.17 feet, thence

11) North 49 degrees 48 minutes 31 seconds East 130.33 feet to the place of beginning,

Containing 1.11 acres of land more or less.

Note:
This Description has been prepared for zoning purposes only.
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18; ZohIng: ﬂrhmjssinnqr
of E’aﬁ%ﬁ ‘County,- by
authorty. ﬁfthg Eoning ‘Act
and “Hadulations of Baitl-
mura County wil hold &
uhiiu figaring i Iomm
on the property
Idantlfiﬁd hereln as-follows:
Casa: #04-490-XA
9101 Liberty Road - -
S/wost sidé of Liberty Road,
16 feet a/of Offutt Road

2nd Elootlon District
4th Cotinclifanic Bistrict

Lagal Dwnar(§): ACT, LLG,
Klmbarl Parson

Spocial Exvegtion: to per-
mit a -“Setvice Gara?
Variance: to-allow a 2 foot
wide landscape_strlp be-
tween paved surfaces and
(ot -ings It llew of the ra-
qulréd 8 faat;
Hanrmu Monday,’ Miw 3

;?' %ﬁ I:nurtl
ﬂu umu, 4‘ﬂ1 osley Ave-
I'ilin

LAWFIENDEE SGHMIDT
Zofirig Commissionar for

Haltimore County -

NOTES: (1) Hearlngs are
Handlsappe Acgessible; for.
gpecld) “accommodations |
Please 'Contact the Zoning .
Commisslongr’s - Offlce &t
(410) 887-4386; -

(2) Fof Information, con-
gorning the " Flle andfor
Hearin Conhtact the Zoning
ELEEIF folna at {410) 887-

4!215Apr 15 Gﬂﬁa?pﬁ

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

L.F/f5[ 20004

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of , successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on LE/( 5/ ,ZOQLf’.

}ﬁ The Jeffersonian
L Arbutus Times

.J Catonsville Times

] Towson Times

1 Owings Mills Times
J NE Booster/Reporter
_] North County News

.

by

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No. 04-422-XA
Petitioner/Developer:
ACT, LLC, Kimberly Parson
Hearing Date: May 3, 2004

Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111 |
111 West Chesapeake Avenue :
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Kristen Matthews:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) reqmred
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located 9101 Liberty Rd.

The sign(s) were posted on 4/17/04.

Sincer

Diana $giu |
Thomas J. Hott, Inc. ;
406 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD. 21204
410-296-3668 |

Sl wﬁ&*i .@i

h & PUBLIE mmz;p&h WILL BE HELD DY |

-I

TRE 7RG SOMMISSIgHY
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Department of Permits an.

Devclnpmcnt Managcmcnt Baltimore County -

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

March 23, 2004

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Cdunty, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: o

CASE NUMBER: 04-422-XA

9101 Liberty Road

S/west side of Liberty Road, 18 feet e/of Offutt Road
2" Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

L.egal Owners: ACT, LLC, Kimberly Parson

Special Exception to permit a “Service Garage.” Variance to allow a 2 foot wide landscape strip
between paved surfaces and lot lines in lieu of the required 6 feet.

Hearing: Monday, May 3, 2004, at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

AL Bdioco

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:KIm

C: Michael Gisriel, Foard, Gisriel, O'Brien & Ward, LLC, 29 W. Susquehanna Ave., Ste. 302, Towson 21204
ACT, LLC, Kimberly Parson, 3508 Offutt Road, Randallstown 21113

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, APRIL 17, 2004.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386. D
(8) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Racycled Papet



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, April 15, 2004 [ssue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Michael Gisriel 410-296-1440
29 W. Susquehanna Ave,, Ste. 302 | |
Towson, MD 21204

S PE— ik

le— L

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore C_ouhty, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-422-XA

9101 Liberty Road |
S/west side of Liberty Road, 16 feet e/of Offutt Road
2" Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: ACT, LLC, Kimberly Parson -

Special Exception to permit a “Service Garage.” Variance to allow a 2 foot wide landscape strip
between paved surfaces and lot lines in lieu of the required 6 feet.

Hearing: Monday, May 3, 2004, at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Buildiing,
401 Bosley Avenue 5

o T g

s e, / m
JE/JM/ 2
wrence E. Sthmide

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore Couni;y Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of

an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

ror Newspaper Advertising:
itern Number or Case Number: ch‘j_(fQA-x 4 o

Petitioner: _ACT, LLC_

| Rimberly Parson#

Address or Location: 2101 «#8¥ Liberty Road

e ——ie - e S Poealliniele—_te g

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BiLL TO:

Name: Michael Gisriel, Esquire —— L §
\
Address: 29 W. Susguehanna Avenue 1ite 30

_Towson, Marvland 21204 , e —

PPyl g —

" el e—— ——— T R

Telephone Number: __ 410-296-1440 i e .

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

DT et gy L



Department of Permit” _
Development Manage Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive

Development Processing
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
L1l W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

April 27, 2004

Michae) Gisriel, Esquire

Foard, Gisriel, O'Brien & Ward, LLC

29 W. Susquehanna Avenue, Suite 302
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Gisriel:

RE: Case Number:04-422-XA, 9101Liberty Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 15, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours,
W.

W. Cari Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: ¢lb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
ACT, LLC Kimberly Parson 3508 Offutt Road Randalistown, Maryland 21113

x Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

]CQ Printed on Recyclad Paper



MICHAEL GISRIEL

Attorney At Law

29 W, Susquehanna Ave. Ph: (410)296-1440 ext.3
Suite 302 Fax: (410)823-7037

Towson, Maryland 21204 Bmail: mgistiel@aol.com

Peirce R. Macgill

Reuvitalization Specialist

Baltimore County

Depariment of Economic Development
400 Washington Avente

Tawson, Marviand 21204

410-887-8990 + Fax: 410-887-8017
E-mail: pmacgili®co.ba.md.us

r C
%3 www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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Robert ka Ehrlich, Jr., Governor State ﬁni‘m At Robert L. Flanagan, Secrelary
Michael S. Steele, Li, Governor V Cliy Neil J, Pedersen, Administrator
Adminlstration
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Date: 3 . /9 .04

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 4772 g F
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms.Matthews:

We have reviewed the referenced item and have no objection to approval, as a field inspection
reveals that the existing entrance(s) on to MDfLPS( 6.

are acceptable to the State Highway Administration (SHA) and this development is not affected by any
SHA projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igrediein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

i

4 Kenneth A. McDonald Ir., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toli Free

Vpnot delfrpges 707 NMorth (hlunrt Sivnet Rpltimore Masvlnnd 21202 Phosg: A1OBARN0MN wwormarylandroads com




“ Baltimore County

*

700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

County Office R
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marvland 21204

uilding, Room 111 March 24, 2004

March 22{ 2004
Item No, : 413-416, 418-423 402

Y has been surveyed by
below are applicable and required to be
incorporated into t |

ns for the Property,

Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881

MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

:g) Printed with Soybegn Ink
on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Fl

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPON DENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 3, 2004
Department of Permits and

Development Management

FROM: Arnold F, 'Pat' Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 9101 Liberty Road
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 4.422

Petitioner: ACT, LLC.
Zoning: BL

Requested Action: Special Hearing/Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning has determined that the subject site is located
Liberty Road Revitalization Plan area. This request offers an opportuni

and improve the appearance of this portion of Liberty Road. As such. thi

request provided a landscape plan is submitted to Avery Harden, Baltimore County Landscape Architect,
and to this office for review and approval. The plan should include the following:

1. Provide an 8-foot board-on-board opaque fence alon

adjacent nursing home.

2. Provide evergreen shrubs and street trees along Liberty and Offutt Roads.

3. Provide building and sign elevations with materials indicated to the Office of Planning for review and

4. Provide a sidewalk connection to the office entrance from the public sidewalk.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 14, 2004
Department of Permits & .
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans

Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committec Meeting

For 2004
m No. 42

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning item.
The proposed right-of-way for Offutt Road, along the property frontage, is not

acceptable and shall be moved approximately 30 feet to the north. The developer is responsible
for the full road improvements along the entire property frontage.
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RE:  PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE

9101 Liberty Road; SW/side Liberty Read * ZONING COMMISSIONER
16’ E of Offutt Road
2" Blection & 4t Councilmanic Districts  * FOR
Legal Ownet(s): ACT, LLC, Kimberly Parson
Petitioner(s) ¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 04-422-X A

3 - 2 5 e % n % # % ¥ i e

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case,
Ao Moy dimmegman
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Combe S Demd s~

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 25" day of March, 2004, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Michael Gisriel, Esquire, Foard, Gisreal, O’Brien & Ward,

LLC, 29 W Susquehanna Avenue, Suite 302, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

Q} MM INAY L
. PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
RECEIVED People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

MAR 2 b
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Liberty Road Business Association

Henry M. Weisenberg, Executive Director

9337 Liberty Road . Randallstown, Maryland 21133
410-655-T766 (voloe) . 410-655-8065 (fax)

“Your Business Is Our Business™

RE CElvED

TO:
YA il commssionen

FROM: HENARY M WEISENBERG-
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" ® ®
LIBERTY ROAD

BUSINESS ASSOCIATION

8337 Libarty Road 4 Randalistown, Marylend 21133
" Tel: 410,655.7766 ¢ Fax: 410.655,8085

May 4, 2004

M. Jack Musphy, Depaty Zoning Commissioner { O/V//VG '
cm'lty cﬂn’rmmﬂ;?smm COM/I/// .
A “S0nep

RE: Case Number: 4-422-XA
Denr Comissioner Murphy:

The Board of Directors of the Liberty Rowd Business Association met st its
regular Monthly Board Meeting on May 3, 2004. The Board voted to support
the Special Exception Reguest and the Variance Reguest on the shove
captioned matter in accordasce with all anderstandings agreed to at the
Commissioner’s Hearing on May 3, 2004, at 10:00 A.M.

The Association is very supportive of Automotive Collision Technologies’
desire to expand its husiness and create new employment opportanitics along
the Liherty Road Corridor. ACT is a female-owned business that has been in
Randallstows for 1 number of years. Itis viewed as » positive asset by the
businews und resddential commumities,

Thank you for yomr understanding in this matter.




BUSINESS ASSOCIATION

LIBERTY ROAD

9337 Liberty Road ¢ Randallstown, Maryland 21133

. Tel: 410,655.7766 ¢ Fax: 410.655.8065 ﬁ? E Ci E /VE

May 4, 2004 Ay - . 2001

(0
Mx. Jack Murphy, Deputy Zoning Commissioner OMM/SS/O/VE R
County Courts Building - Suite 405

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case Number: 4.422-XA

Dear Commissioner Murphy:

The Board of Directors of the Liberty Road Business Association met at its
regular Monthly Board Meeting on May 3, 2004. The Board voted to support
the Special Exception Request and the Variance Request on the above
captioned matter in accordance with all understandings agreed to at the
Commissioner’s Hearing on May 3, 2004, at 10:00 A.M.

The Association is very supportive of Automotive Collision Technologies’
desire to expand its business and create new employment opportunities along
the Liberty Road Corridor. ACT is a female-owned business that has been in
Randallstown for a number of years. Itis viewed as a positive asset by the
business and residential communities.

Thank you for your understanding in this matter,

President
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110 Cnilision Technologies owner Kimberly Dratsuh is the only woman, whn is the sule uwner of a auto
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she makes a dent
n a macho world

¥ BOB ALLEN,
SANDALLSTOWN

Do you tend to hil the ceiling or fall into a deep
unk when your triendly local body shop owne
ands you an estmae of $48010 [ix tltﬂl little ding
1 your right {rond fender?

That little ding may not be any cheaper to fix
i Aute Collision "Technologies Ine, of Randali-
‘own - the onty aulo by shop in Maryland
olely owned by a woman, accotding 10 ks owner
amberly Dreiseh But Dreisch -apd her employ-
24 h&lieue they will leave yon feating o hule bel-
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Khia dﬁﬁnunly come first.

. “Trddittonally, the collision busitiess hits beir
.4 very greedy hiisiness,” Drelsch says is she

pinches the check of 1 customer’s. child: “Foures -

customers — gottakeep ‘emy happy!’’ she jokes.

“Alot of people wens getiing rich before the
instrance companics stareed n,guhllmg aulQ hody
repair work a little more closely,'* adds Dreisch,
who sturled Aulomotive Coltision Iechnnlngm
e, in partheiship with Her brother-in-law (ve
Vears Lo,

“I'minteresicd in muking o protd, too,” she

concedes, “Bul .. Gelling your cat all amashed
\p cannot only be a major inconvenienee, il can

be a very torrible experisnee, What 1 try to do iy -

make the process u hiftle less pamful by taking the

e (o listen to iy customeny und ofler my

aclvice.”

Dreisch, who was a computer sales engineer for
TBM for [0 yeurs and a stay-at-bome mom {or [ive
vews aler that, insists that when you hrng your

et into ler shop. you'll Find « ;&f:-np[e friendly
amospligte
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You'te a caring person, and that even-conies ™ f | R
through over the phone,'™ udkds. the Brovklyn-' o] | 'w
bor, Anne Arnuidel Coun’tyulmse.d entrepreneur. | i
A single ritothier of Lwo, Drelsclyalso batances . e
the detnands of het sole pwpnr:lum}np with school o]
feld trips, buseball pames, cooking dinncr and 1
helping her kids, Nichotas, 10, and Alcx..mﬂra, 8, re
with their homowork gvery n:ghl
Droisch enth uhma-.huully shows a visitor the new th
computer system in her small-offico. She b un a
cxira-luryge moniter and sdftware that enable-her ~'f | ¥
to uclually show her customers detailed schemat- 15
ics of the repury their vehicles need, right down S
to the stnallest part. t
Preisch, who bought out her brother-in- Inw arnl (
bt ang Autu l'echnologics' sole owner a yeur and
a hall" ago, recalls that when she stared har busi-
ness o few people let her kaow that, us » womai 1
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RESUME
THOMAS J. HOFF

THOMAS J. HOFF, INC,
406 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
410-296-3668

EDUCATION:

Bachelor of Science Landscape Architecture,
Magna Cum Laude |
West Virginia University, 1976

EXPERIENCE:

January 1992 to Present.

THOMAS J. HOFF, INC.

Towson, Maryland

Principal - President. Responsibilities include administration, client relations, site
design, project management, government agency coordination and project . -
scheduling for all projects in the office. Project supetvision of staff responsible for
zoning plans, site plans, grading plans, storm water management plans, sediment
control plans, utility plans, public works plans and landscape plans for
commercial, residential, industrial, and institutional sites.

December 1986 to December 1991,

HOFF & ANTONUCCI, INC.

Lutherville, Maryland

Principal - President. Responsibilities include administration, client relations, site
design, project management, government agency coordination and project
scheduling for all projects in the office. Project supervision of staff responsible for
zoning plans, site plans, grading plans, storm water management plans, sediment
control plans, utility plans, public works plans and landscape plans for
commercial, residential, industrial, and institutional sites. |
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